thereafter.  Prior to the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010, NTIC held the additional 35% ownership interest in
Zerust Brazil with the intent of finding an acquiring party, believing its majority control of Zerust Brazil
would be temporary and determined not to consolidate Zerust Brazil because the impact on NTIC’s
consolidated financial statements was immaterial.  During the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010, NTIC
stopped pursuing a buyer of the 35% ownership and decided to consolidate the financial results of Zerust
Brazil as of and for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2010.  NTIC believes that the impact of not
consolidating Zerust Brazil on NTIC’s consolidated financial statements for periods prior to the fourth
quarter of fiscal 2010 was immaterial to NTIC’s consolidated financial statements.

The following is a summary of certain line items of NTIC’s consolidated statement of operations for the
fiscal year ended August 31, 2009 as reported and on a pro forma basis, assuming the consolidation of
Zerust Brazil on NTIC’s consolidated financial statements as of the beginning of such periods:

 Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2009
  Zerust  Eliminated in
 As Reported Brazil Consolidation Pro Forma
Net sales..... $   8,575,308 $   1,085,147 $   (10,517) $   9,649,938
Cost of goods sold ..... 5,620,668 506,999 (10,517) 6,117,150
Gross profit ..... 2,954,640 578,148 -- 3,532,788
Joint venture operations……….. 3,745,431 -- 11,599 3,757,030
Operating expenses ..... 10,249,399 498,665 -- 10,748,064
Operating (loss) income ..... (3,549,328) 79,482 11,599 (3,458,247)
(Loss) Income before income tax
expense ..... 

(3,646,976) (1,996) 11,599 (3,637,373)

Income tax benefit ..... (302,000) 20,059 --- (281,941)
Net (loss) income  ..... (3,344,976) (19,114) 11,599 (3,352,491)
Net loss attributable to non- --- 7,515 --- 7,515

31

 Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2009
  Zerust  Eliminated in
 As Reported Brazil Consolidation Pro Forma
controlling interest……………..
Net income attributable to
controlling interest……………..

(3,344,976) --- --- (3,344,976)

Net income (loss) per common
diluted share……..……………..

$(0.89) $(0.00) $(0.00) $(0.89)

NTIC has not consolidated the Polymer Energy LLC joint venture in NTIC’s consolidated financial
statements for fiscal 2010, fiscal 2009 or any prior period since Polymer Energy LLC has had limited
activity since its inception in 2003 and NTIC believes that the impact of not consolidating this entity on

[…]

rights  thereafter.  Prior to the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010, the Company held the additional 35% ownership
interest in Zerust Brazil with the intent of finding an acquiring party, believing its majority control of Zerust
Brazil would be temporary and determined not to consolidate Zerust Brazil because the impact on the
Company’s consolidated financial statements was immaterial.  During the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010, the
Company stopped pursuing a buyer of the 35% ownership and decided to consolidate the financial results of
Zerust Brazil as of and for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2010.  The Company believes that the impact of not
consolidating Zerust Brazil on the Company’s consolidated financial statements for periods prior to the fourth
quarter of fiscal 2010 was immaterial to the  Company’s consolidated financial statements.

The following is a summary of certain line items of the Company’s consolidated statement of operations for the
fiscal year ended August 31, 2009 as reported and on a pro forma basis, assuming the consolidation of Zerust
Brazil on the Company’s consolidated financial statements as of the beginning of such periods:

  Zerust  Eliminated in
 As Reported Brazil Consolidation Pro Forma
Net sales ..... $   8,575,308 $   1,085,147 $   (10,517) $   9,649,938
Cost of goods sold ..... 5,620,668 506,999 (10,517) 6,117,150
Gross profit ..... 2,954,640 578,148 -- 3,532,788
Joint venture operations……….. 3,745,431 -- 11,599 3,757,030
Operating expenses ..... 10,249,399 498,665 -- 10,748,064
Operating (loss) income ..... (3,549,328) 79,482 11,599 (3,458,247)
(Loss) Income before income tax
expense ..... 

(3,646,976) (1,996) 11,599 (3,637,373)

61

  Zerust  Eliminated in
 As Reported Brazil Consolidation Pro Forma
Income tax benefit ..... (302,000) 20,059 --- (281,941)
Net (loss) income  ..... (3,344,976) (19,114) 11,599 (3,352,491)
Net loss attributable to non-
controlling interest……………..

--- 7,515 --- 7,515

Net income attributable to
controlling interest……………..

(3,344,976) (11,599) 11,599 (3,344,976)

Net income (loss) per common
diluted share……..……………..

$(0.89) $(0.00) $(0.00) $(0.89)

3. RECENTLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

Effective September 1, 2010, the Company is required to separately disclose the amounts of significant transfers
of assets and liabilities into and out of Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy and the reasons
for those transfers. The Company also must develop and disclose its policy for determining when transfers